potential changes in market interest rates. Key assumptions in the model, which we believe are reasonable but which may have a significant impact on
results, include: (i) the timing of changes in interest rates; (ii) shifts or rotations in the yield curve; (iii) re-pricing characteristics for market-rate-sensitive
instruments; (iv) varying loan prepayment speeds for different interest rate scenarios; and (v) the overall growth and mix of assets and liabilities.

We forecast the next twelve months of net interest income under an assumed environment of gradual changes in market interest rates under various
scenarios. The resulting change in net interest income is an indication of the sensitivity of our earnings to directional changes in market interest rates. The
simulation also measures the change in EVE, or the net present value of our assets and liabilities, under an immediate shift, or shock, in interest rates under
various scenarios, as calculated by discounting the estimated future cash flows using market-based discount rates.

The following table shows the impact of changes in interest rates on net interest income over the next twelve months and EVE based on our balance
sheet as of September 30, 2023 (dollars in millions):

Interest Rate Scenario  EVE   Percent Change   Net interest income   Percent Change
+200 Bps  $ 273.9   -12.7% $ 53.0   0.2%
+100 Bps  $ 298.4   -4.8% $ 53.2   0.6%
No change  $ 313.6   0.0% $ 52.9   0.0%
-100 Bps  $ 322.3   2.8% $ 51.7   -2.3%
-200 Bps  $ 323.7   3.2% $ 50.7   -4.2%

If interest rates were to increase, this analysis suggests that we are positioned for an improvement in net interest income over the next twelve months. If

interest rates were to decrease, this analysis suggests we would experience a reduction in net interest income over the next twelve months.

We also forecast the impact of immediate and parallel interest rate shocks on net interest income under various scenarios to measure the sensitivity of
our earnings under extreme conditions.

41

In addition to changes in interest rates, the level of future net interest income is also dependent on a number of other variables, including: the growth,